
 

Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi achub yr awdurdod tua. £1.80 mewn costau argraffu 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR PENSIYNAU 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 
 

DYDD LLUN, 27 IONAWR 2020, 5.00 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 2 - NEUADD Y SIR 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Weaver (Cadeirydd) 
Cynghorwyr Dilwar Ali, Howells, Lay a/ac Graham Thomas 
 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau. 
 

3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 4) 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 28 Tachwedd 2019 fel gwir 
gofnod. 
 

4   Partneriaeth Pensiwn Cymru  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 
 
Cael diweddariad ar Bartneriaeth Pensiwn Cymru 

 
 

5   Datganiad Strategaeth Ariannu  (Tudalennau 7 - 34) 
 
Ystyried y Datganiad Strategaeth Ariannu ar gyfer 2020-23 

 
 

6   Datganiad Strategaeth Buddsoddi  (Tudalennau 35 - 44) 
 
Ystyried y Datganiad Strategaeth Buddsoddi ar gyfer 2020-21 

 
 
 
 



7   Polisi Gordaliadau a Thandaliadau  (Tudalennau 45 - 56) 
 
Ystyried cynigion ar gyfer polisi ar gyfer gweinyddu gordaliadau a thandaliadau i 
aelodau'r gronfa bensiwn. 
 
 

8   Cofnodion y Bwrdd Pensiynau Lleol  (Tudalennau 57 - 60) 
 
I nodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Bwrdd Pensiwn Lleol a gynhaliwyd ar 18 Mehefin 
2019. 
 

9   Gwahardd y Cyhoedd   
 
Mae'r eitem ganlynol yn gyfrinachol ac wedi'i heithrio rhag cael ei 
chyhoeddi gan ei bod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig o'r disgrifiad a 
geir ym mharagraff 14 o Ran 4 a pharagraff 21 o Ran 5 Atodlen 12A o 
Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.  Gall y cyhoedd cael eu gwahardd o’r 
cyfarfod ar gais y Pwyllgor yn unol ag Adran 100A(4) Deddf Llywodraeth 
Leol 1972 yn ystod trafodaethau ar yr eitem hon. 
 

10   Cofnodion y Panel Cynghori ar Fuddsoddi  (Tudalennau 61 - 64) 
 
Nodi cofnodion cyfarfod y Panel Cynghori ar Fuddsoddi a gynhaliwyd ar 24 Medi 
2019. 
 

11   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   
 

12   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf   
 
Mae cyfarfod anffurfiol ar 28 Ebrill 2020 sef Cyfarfod ar y Cyd â'r Bwrdd Pensiwn 
Lleol, i'w gynnal yn Ystafell Syndicate A, Neuadd y Ddinas, amser i'w gadarnhau. 
 
Cyfarfod ffurfiol nesaf y Pwyllgor Pensiynau yw 18 Mai 2020 am 5.00pm. 
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mawrth, 21 Ionawr 2020 
Cyswllt:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 
 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

28 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Weaver(Chairperson)
Councillors Dilwar Ali, Howells and Lay

35 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor G Thomas.

36 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

37 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 4 November 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

38 :   ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

The Chairperson advised that a draft version of the Annual Report was considered at 
the last meeting and was submitted to the Wales Audit Office for their comments.

Officers directed the meeting to the Auditor’s comments which had been included at 
page 16 of the updated Annual report as follows:

“In my opinion the pension fund accounts and related notes included in the Annual 
Report of Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund are consistent, in all material 
respects, with the pension fund accounts and related notes included in the Statement 
of Accounts produced by the County Council of the City and Council of Cardiff for the 
year ended 31 March 2019 which were authorised for issue on 12 September 2019 
on which I issued an unqualified opinion. I have not considered the effects of any 
events between the date on which I issued my opinion on the pension fund accounts 
included in the pension fund’s Statement of Accounts 13 September 2019 and the 
date of this statement.”

Officers continued that no further changes to the Annual report had been made and 
recommended it for approval.

There were no further comments.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 be approved.

39 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

No urgent items were received.

Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

40 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date, time and venue of the next meeting is to be confirmed.

The meeting terminated at 4.05 pm

Tudalen 4



1 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE:  27 JANUARY 2020 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES  
    

 AGENDA ITEM:    4 
 

 

WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP 
 
  
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The Pension Committee Terms of Reference set out the Committee’s responsibility for the 

strategic governance of the Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund. 
 
2. This report has been prepared to update the Committee on progress towards the 

establishment of pooled investment arrangements for the eight LGPS funds in Wales under 
the oversight of the Wales Pensions Partnership. 
 
 

Background 
 

3. The Committee has received regular updates on the development of the Wales Pension 
Partnership by the eight LGPS administering authorities in Wales. The proposals for a 
Wales Investment Pool were approved by the Minister for Local Government in November 
2016. 
 

4. A Joint Governance Committee (JGC) has been established by the eight administering 
authorities to provide oversight of the Pool. The JGC is supported by the Officer Working 
Group (OWG) comprising the Treasurers and Investment Officers of the eight funds. Link 
Fund Solutions have been appointed as the Pool Operator and Russell Investments will 
provide consultative services including advice on fund design and manager selection. 
Carmarthenshire Council have been approved as the Host Authority, providing 
administrative support to the WPP. 
 

5. The first two sub funds of the WPP Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) were launched 
in January 2019 with assets of approximately £4 billion. A third sub fund was launched in 
September with assets totaling £638m. 
 
 
 

Issues 
 

6. As at 31 December 2019, Cardiff & Vale Pension Fund’s holdings in the WPP UK Equities 
Fund totaled £234 million. 
 

7. Five fixed income sub funds have been approved by the JGC and will be launched during 
the first half of 2020. Cardiff currently holds assets totaling £601 million in fixed income. 
 

 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 4



2 

8. Work is ongoing to develop pooling solutions for further asset classes. Initial proposals for 
an Emerging Markets Equities sub fund were presented to the OWG in November. A sub-
group of the OWG has been established to explore options for Private Markets including 
property, private equities and infrastructure. Cardiff currently holds assets totaling £103 
million in Emerging Markets equities, £160 million in property and £85 million in private 
equity. 
 

9. Following the publication of the WPP’s Responsible Investment Policy, further work is 
being undertaken to review the approaches of the eight fund authorities to addressing 
climate change and fossil fuel investment issues. The review will assist in the development 
of WPP policy objectives to facilitate the implementation of individual authorities’ 
requirements through the WPP where possible. 
 
 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 

10. This report has been prepared to update the Committee on progress in the establishment 
of pooled investment arrangements for the eight LGPS funds in Wales and as such does 
not raise any direct legal implications. 
 

11. In considering this matter the decision maker must have regard to the Council’s wider 
obligations under the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh Language Standards. 
 

12. Any decision must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any 
procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person 
exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the 
procedural requirements imposed by the Council eg. standing orders and financial 
regulations; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken 
having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its tax payers; and (h) be reasonable and 
proper in all the circumstances and comply with any equalities legislation. 

 
 

Financial Implications  
 

13. The costs of the WPP will be apportioned between the constituent authorities in 
accordance with the Inter Authority Agreement. All costs allocated to Cardiff will be charged 
to the Pension Fund. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

14. That the Committee notes the recent developments in the establishment of the WPP 
Investment Pool. 
 

 
 
 
CHRISTOPHER LEE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
 

Tudalen 6



1 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE:  27 JANUARY 2020 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES  
    

 AGENDA ITEM:    5 
 

 

FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
  
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The Pension Committee Terms of Reference set out the Committee’s responsibility for the 

strategic governance of the Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund. 
 

2. The Terms of Reference include the review and approval of the Fund’s Funding Strategy 
Statement (FSS). The draft FSS is attached as an appendix to this report. 
 
 

Background 
 

3. The Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) sets out how the administering authority aims to 
meet the regulatory requirements to ensure that funds are available to meet pensions 
liabilities as they fall due whilst keeping employer contributions as constant as possible. 
 

4. The FSS is normally reviewed every three years as part of the Triennial Valuation following 
consultation with the Fund Actuary. The administering authority must also consult with 
“such persons as it considers appropriate” and have regard to guidance published by 
CIPFA, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. 
 
 

Issues 
 

5. The actuaries have prepared the draft FSS (attached as Appendix 1) as a revision of the 
statement published after the 2016 valuation. 
 

6. The FSS has been updated to reflect a number of technical changes as advised by the 
actuaries. The most significant changes are an additional section covering Exit Credits 
(page 16) and an expanded Regulatory Risk section (page 18) addressing the ongoing 
uncertainties associated with the LGPS benefit structure i.e. GMP equalization, the 
McCloud/Sargent cases regarding age discrimination in transitional protections in public 
sector schemes, and the cost management process. To comply with MHCLG guidance the 
FSS sets out the allowance made in the 2019 valuation for these uncertainties. 
 

7. The section regarding grouping of employers for the purpose of setting contribution rates 
has been supplemented by a new Appendix 3. 
 

8. The revised draft document has also been sent to the Fund’s employers, and the members 
of the Local Pension Board. 

 

Tudalen 7

Eitem Agenda 5



2 

 
9. The FSS is to be approved and published before the completion of the actuarial valuation. 

The Actuary’s report and certificate of contribution rates must be signed by 31 March 2020. 
 

 
Legal Implications 

 
10. The FSS must be revised and published in accordance with Regulation 58 of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended), whenever there is a 
material change in policy on the matters set out in the FSS. 
 

11. The recommendation seeks approval of the FSS. This is a technical document the content 
of which Legal Services are unable to comment upon.  However, Legal Services 
understand that the Fund employers and the Fund Actuary have been consulted and that 
their views have been considered when formulating the FSS. 
 

12. In considering this matter, the decision maker must have regard to the Council’s wider 
obligations under the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Welsh Language Standards. 
 

13. Any decision must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any 
procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person 
exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the 
procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. standing orders and financial 
regulations; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken 
having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its tax payers; and (h) be reasonable and 
proper in all the circumstances and comply with any equalities legislation 
 
 

Financial Implications  
 

14. No financial implications arise directly from this report. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

15. That the Committee approves the revised Funding Strategy Statement. 
 

 
 
 
CHRISTOPHER LEE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
 
Appendix 1 Funding Strategy Statement 

Tudalen 8



 
 

THE CARDIFF & VALE OF GLAMORGAN 
PENSION FUND 

 
FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
JANUARY 2020 

 

Tudalen 9



 2 

Introduction 
 

Overview 
This Statement has been prepared in accordance with Regulation 58 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (the Regulations). It describes City and 
County of Cardiff's strategy, in its capacity as Administering Authority (the Administering 
Authority), for the funding of the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund (the Fund). 
 
As required by Regulation 58(4)(a), the Statement has been reviewed (and where 
appropriate revised) having regard to guidance published by CIPFA in September 2016. 
 

Consultation 
In accordance with Regulation 58(3), all appropriate persons (including Fund employers) 
have been consulted on the contents of this Statement and their views have been 
considered in formulating it. However, the Statement describes a single strategy for the 
Fund as a whole. 
 
The Fund Actuary, Aon Hewitt Limited, has also been consulted on the content of this 
Statement. 
 
In addition, the Administering Authority has had regard to the Fund’s Statement of 
Investment Principles / Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) published under Regulation 
12 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016 (the Investment Regulations). 
 
Purpose of this Statement 
The purposes of this Funding Strategy Statement are to set out the processes by which 
the Administering Authority: 
 

 Establishes a clear and transparent funding strategy, specific to the Fund, to meet 
employer’s pension liabilities going forward. 

 Aims to meet the regulatory requirement in relation to the desirability of maintaining as 
nearly constant a primary contribution rate as possible. 

 Ensures the regulatory requirement to set contributions so as to ensure the solvency 
and long-term cost efficiency of the Fund are met. 

 Takes a prudent longer-term view of funding the Fund’s liabilities. 
 
noting that whilst the funding strategy applicable to individual employers or categories of 
employers must be reflected in the Funding Strategy Statement its focus should at all 
times be on those actions which are in the best long term interests of the Fund. 

 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires each public body 
(including local authorities) in Wales to act “in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle”. This means acting in a manner which seeks to ensure that the 
needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to 
meet their own needs. The obligations under the Act of City of Cardiff Council, Vale of 
Glamorgan Council and the other scheme employers to which the Act applies have been 
recognised in this st
[...]
(High Street School Barry) 

 
 
 
 

Tudalen 34



1 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE:  27 JANUARY 2020 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES  
    

 AGENDA ITEM:    6 
 

 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
  
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The Pension Committee Terms of Reference set out the Committee’s responsibility for the 

strategic governance of the Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund. 
 

2. The Terms of Reference include the review and approval of the Fund’s Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS). The draft ISS is attached as an appendix to this report. 
 
 

Background 
 

3. The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 (‘The Investment 
Regulations’) came into force on 1 November 2016. The Investment Regulations require 
each LGPS administering authority to formulate and publish an investment strategy by 1 

April 2017. 
 

4. The Fund’s initial Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) was approved by the Committee 
on 15 March 2017. 
 
 

Issues 
 

5. The Investment Regulations require an administering authority to review its ISS at least 
every three years. 
 

6. A number of developments have occurred since the initial ISS was prepared which need 
to be reflected in an updated statement:  
- The launch of the Wales Pension Partnership 
- The amendments to the Strategic Asset Allocation approved by the Pensions 

Committee in July 2019 and expected to be fully implemented by 31 May 2020. 
- The development of the Fund’s investment strategy to incorporate concerns on climate 

change risk and investment in fossil fuel producers. 
 

7. Other proposed amendments include: 
- Removal of references to stock lending by the Fund’s Custodian as the Fund will no 

longer directly hold segregated assets suitable for lending 
- Removal of references to currency hedging on Overseas Equities 
 

 

Tudalen 35

Eitem Agenda 6



2 

8. The draft ISS is attached as Appendix 1 and the Strategic Asset Allocation for 2020-2
[...]
 arise directly from this report. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

15. That the Committee approves the revised Investment Strategy Statement. 
 
 
 
CHRISTOPHER LEE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
 
Appendix 1 Investment Strategy Statement 
Appendix 2 Strategic Asset Allocation 2020-21 

Tudalen 36



 
 
 
 

THE CARDIFF & VALE OF GLAMORGAN 
PENSION FUND 

 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
JANUARY 2020 

 
  

Tudalen 37



  

Introduction 

Cardiff Council (‘the Council’) is the administering authority for the Cardiff & Vale of 
Glamorgan Pension Fund (‘the Fund’) 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management & Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016 (“the Investment Regulations”) require administering authorities to formulate and 
publish an investment strategy.  

The Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) required by Regulation 7 of the Regulations must 
include: 

(a) A requirement to invest money in a wide variety of investments; 

(b) The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments and types of 
investments; 

(c) The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to be measured 
and managed; 

(d) The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of collective 
investment vehicles and shared services; 

(e) The authority’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate governance 
considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-selection, retention and 
realisation of investments; and 

(f) The authority’s policy on the exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to 
investments. 

The ISS must also set out the maximum percentage of the total value of all investments of 
fund money that it will invest in particular investments or classes of investment.  

The ISS must comply with guidance issued from time to time by the Secretary of State, 
currently the guidance issued in July 2017. 

The Terms of Reference of Cardiff Council’s Pensions Committee (‘the Committee’) include 
d
[...]
to seek an optimum return, whilst wishing at the same time to take 
account of social, environmental and ethical concerns and issues. It recognises the 
concerns of the Council and other stakeholders regarding climate change and will 
develop its investment strategy in response to those concerns. Subject to being 
consistent with its fiduciary duties and regular assessments by the Panel of the 
impact of investment decisions, the Committee will consider: 

- Increasing its allocation to the Low Carbon Tracker fund 
- Engaging with investment managers and companies through WPP and 

LAPFF 
- Disinvestment from companies representing a continuing risk who do not 

respond positively to engagement 
- Positive investment in companies developing clean technology 

The Committee will expect the investment managers appointed via the WPP to adopt 
the relevant stewardship principles (either the UN Principles for Responsible 
Investing or the UK Stewardship Code) and to report on their compliance. 

The Fund is a member of the Local Authorities Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) to 
enable it to act collectively with other LGPS funds on corporate governance issues. 

 

F The exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments 

The long term investment interests of LGPS funds are enhanced by the highest 
standards of corporate governance and corporate responsibility amongst the 
companies in which they invest. Poor governance can negatively impact shareholder 
value. 

The Fund will participate in the development of voting and engagement policies for 
the WPP which promote high standards of corporate governance, including 
transparency and accountability by companies for the environmental and social 
impacts of their business activities. 

Tudalen 42



CARDIFF & VALE OF GLAMORGAN PENSION FUND

Asset Allocation for 2020-21

Asset Class
Target 

Allocation
Variance 

Limits Benchmark Target Return
Target Tracking 

Error
% %

Equities

Global Low Carbon Tracker 10 +/- 4 MSCI World Low Carbon Target Index +/- 0.25% 0
Active 30 +/- 5 MSCI AC World Index +2% 3-6%

UK Passive 5 +/- 2 FTSE All Share Index +/- 0.25% 0
Active 10 +/- 4 FTSE All Share Index +2% 3-6%

Emerging Markets Active 5 +/- 2 MSCI Emerging Markets Index +3% 4-8%

Total Equities 60 +/- 10

Bonds & Cash

Global Bonds Global Government 11 +/- 4 FTSE World Government Bond (GBP Hedged) Index +1% 0-3%
Global Credit 9.5 +/- 4 Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Credit (GBP Hedged) Index +1% 0-3%
Multi-Asset Credit 7 +/- 3 3-month GBP LIBOR Index +4% 0-3%

Cash 0 + 2 Local Authority 7 day Index

Total Bonds & Cash 27.5 +/- 5

Other Assets

Property UK 5 +/- 2 MSCI UK QPFI All Balanced Property Funds Index
Global 2.5 +/- 1 N/A Absolute Return 10% p.a.

Private Equity Global 5 +/- 2

Total Other Assets 12.5 +/- 4

T
udalen 43



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol



1 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE:  27 JANUARY 2020 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES  
    

 AGENDA ITEM:    7 
 

 

OVERPAYMENT AND UNDERPAYMENT POLICY 
 
  
Reason for this Report  
 
1. The Pension Committee Terms of Reference set out the Committee’s responsibility for the 

strategic governance of the Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund. 
 

2. The Terms of Reference include determining policies and procedures for the overall 
management of the Fund. 
 
 

Background 
 

3. The Fund makes monthly pension payments to nearly 12,000 pensioners and dependents. 
The total value paid each month is approximately £5.9 million. 
 

4. Overpayments and underpayments of pension can occur for a variety of reasons. It is 
important that the Fund has a clear policy on how overpayments and underpayments are 
managed once they are identified. 
 
 

Issues 
 

5. The proposed Overpayment and Underpayment Policy is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

6. The document sets out the purpose and scope of the Policy in sections 3 and 5. Sections 
6 and 7 describe the various circumstances i
[...]
stances in which 
the error arose. Unauthorised Payments are subject to a Scheme Sanction Charge of 15% 
of the amount paid. The charge is payable to HMRC from the Fund. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

13. That the Committee approves the Overpayment and Underpayment Policy. 
 

14. That the Policy is effective immediately and applies to any cases currently under review. 
 
 
 
CHRISTOPHER LEE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES 
 
 
Appendix 1 Overpayment and Underpayment Policy 

Tudalen 46



 
 

 
 

 

Tudalen 47



1  

 

Contents 
 

Introduction 2 

Policy objectives 2 

Purpose of the policy 2 

Effective date and reviews 3 

Scope 3 

Managing overpayments of pension on the death of a scheme member 3 

Managing overpayments of children’s pensions failing to cease at the appropriate 
time 

4 

Managing overpayments of pension on incorrect information supplied by the 
employer in respect of the scheme member 

4 

Managing overpayments of pension on incorrect rate of pension paid by the Fund 
and the member can reasonably be aware of the overpayment 

5 

Managing overpayments of pension on incorrect rate of pension being paid by the 
Fund and the member cannot have known of the overpayment 

6 

Discretion to write off overpayments 6 

Recovery  7 

Length of time to recover overpayments 7 

Claims of inability to repay overpayments 7 

Monitoring repayments 7 

Authority to write off overpayments 8 

 Overpayments due to Fraud or Corruption 
 

8 

Underpayments 8 

Prevention 8 

Policy Monitoring 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 48



2  

 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This is the Overpayment and Underpayment Pension Policy for Cardiff and Vale of 
Glamorgan Pension Fund, which is managed by Cardiff Council (the Administering 
Authority). 

 
1.2 Overpayments of pension can occur for a variety of reasons. It is important that the 

Fund has a clear policy on how overpayments of pension are managed once they 
are identified. 

 
1.3 Card
[...]
minders in its 
correspondence that the Fund must be advised of changes in circumstances or 
the death of a scheme member.  If a payslip is returned to the Payroll Team they 
carry on making payments but stop all correspondence to that address.  If money 
is returned by the bank Payroll will send a letter to the home address to 
investigate.  

 
16.6 Fund officers have a robust system in place for identifying changes to the payroll 

that need to be processed for a particular payroll month. The process 
incorporates payroll deadlines and ensures changes are made in a correct and 
timely manner. This would be in circumstances such as a change from a short 
term dependant’s pension to a long term pension.     
  

17 Policy Monitoring 
 

19.1  This policy will be reviewed formally on an annual basis, but can be reviewed 
more frequently and amended if appropriate at the request of the Pensions 
Committee. 

Tudalen 56



 

 
CARDIFF & VALE OF GLAMORGAN PENSION FUND 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
18 JUNE 2019 
 
Present:  Mr Michael Prior (Independent Chair) 
 
   Employers Representatives: 
   Carys Lord (Vale of Glamorgan) 
   David Llewellyn (Finance Director, Cardiff Met. University 
 
   Scheme Member Representatives: 
   Mr Peter King (Unison Nominee) 

Mr Ken Daniels (GMB Nominee) 
 
In Attendance: Chris Lee, Corporate Director Resources 
   Gary Watkins (OM Revenues) 
   Gareth Henson, Pensions Manager 
   Karen O’Donoghue-Harris, Principal Pensions Officer 
   Mandy Farnham, Democratic Services 
 
Apologies: 
 
Ms H Williams (Unison Nominee) 
 
1: Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
2: Minutes of previous meeting and Matters arising 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson. 

 
Matters arising: 
 
Minute number 3 – The final meeting with the Pensions Regulator took place on 4 
April, the report that was to be provided after that meeting has not yet been received.   
 
In relation to the Guaranteed Minimum Pension Reconciliation it was noted that there 
was nothing further to report at this time.  
 
Minute number 4 – The authority has met the deadlines imposed however, HMRC 
have moved the time line to 31 August 2019. 
 

 

Tudalen 57

Eitem Agenda 8



 

3: Wales Pension Partnership 
 
The Board was provided with an update on the participation of the Cardiff & Vale of 
Glamorgan Pension Fund in collaborative investing with the other seven LGPS funds 
in Wales.  Cardiff & Vale Fund has reviewed its investments and have now agreed to 
participate in the UK Active Equities fund with 10% of the total fund assets 
(approximately £220 million).  The remaining active equities assets (except Emerging 
Markets) will be transferred to the WPP Global Growth Equity fund (approximately 
£650 million). That figure is derived from UK Active, UK Passive, US Passive, 
Europe, Japan and Asia Pacific funds.  The transition will be progressed over the 
coming months. 
 
The Board discussed the timescale for the transition which has not been yet been 
confirmed, any proposals will go to the next meeting of the JGC is scheduled for 28 
June 2019 in County Hall, Cardiff. Papers will be published on Carmarthenshire 
Council’s public website with the exception of any restricted items. 
 
A Responsible Investment Policy (RIP) is being developed by the WPP, and an 
officer working group has been set up to establish a framework policy which will 
cover responsible investment.  Different pension funds will have different priorities 
and investment strategies. It was noted that the policy was sufficiently generic and 
broad to allow funds to develop their own policies under the overall umbrella. 
 
The Board were advised that the current investment strategy policy has been 
changed for this year, a proportion of passive investments will be moved to a low 
carbon tracker fund, however there is further work to be done looking at the impact of

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
27 JANUARY 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Weaver (Chairperson), Councillors Howells, Lay and 

Graham Thomas 
 

41 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
42 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 
43 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
44 :   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP  
 
This report updated the Committee on progress towards the establishment of pooled 
investment arrangements for the eight LGPS funds in Wales under the oversight of 
the Wales Pensions Partnership.   
 
Members were advised that 5 fixed income sub funds have been approved and it was 
anticipated that they would be launched during the first half of this year, however, 
there has been a delay in the due diligence and that process is unlikely to conclude 
before May.  Cardiff currently holds assets totalling £601 million in fixed income.  It 
was noted that Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough Council hold slightly more. 
 
A group of the OWG has been established to explore options for Private Markets 
including UK property.   
 
Members noted that currently the allocation to the Low Carbon Tracker fund has 
resulted in a 70% reduction in carbon exposure.   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the recent developments in the establishment of the WPP 
Investment Pool. 
 
45 :   FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
This report sets out how the administering authority aims to meet the regulatory 
requirements to ensure that funds are available to meet pensions liabilities as the fall 
due whilst keeping employer contributions a constant as possible.   
 
The FSS has been updated to reflect a number of technical changes as advised by 
the actuaries. The most significant changes are an additional section covering Exit 
Credits and an expanded Regulatory Risk section addressing the ongoing 
uncertainties associated with the LGPS benefit structure i.e. GMP equalization, the 



McCloud/Sargent cases regarding age discrimination in transitional protections in 
public sector schemes, and the cost management process. To comply with MHCLG 
guidance the FSS sets out the allowance made in the 2019 valuation for these 
uncertainties. 
 
The FSS is to be approved and published before the completion of the actuarial 
valuation. The Actuary’s report and certificate of contribution rates must be signed by 
31 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: To approve the revised Funding Strategy Statement. 
 
46 :   INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Investment Regulations require each LGPS administering authority to publish an 
investment strategy by 1 April 2017; the Fund’s initial Investment Strategy Statement 
(ISS) was approved by the Committee on 15 March 2017.  Those regulations also 
require an administering authority to review its ISS at least every three years. 
 
RESOLVED: To approve the revised Invest Strategy Statement. 
 
47 :   OVERPAYMENT AND UNDERPAYMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee has responsibility for the strategic governance of the Cardiff & Vale of 
Glamorgan Pension Fund.  The fund makes monthly payments to nearly 12,000 
pensioners and dependents, which equates to approximately £5.9 million. 
 
The Pensions Regulator has advised that it is a matter for the Pensions Committee to 
decide upon its own Overpayment and Underpayment Policy which clear sets out 
how overpayments and underpayments are managed once identified. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) To approve the Overpayment and Underpayment Policy; and  
 

(ii) To note that the policy is effective immediately and applies to any cases 
currently under review. 

 
48 :   MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
The Committee were asked to note the minutes of the Local Pension Board which 
took place on 18 June 2019. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the minutes. 
 
49 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the following item is confidential and exempt from publication as it 
contains exempt information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 
and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Action 1972.  
The public were excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the next item. 
 
 



50 :   MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL  
 
RESOLVED:  To note the minutes of the Investment Advisory Panel 
 
51 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
52 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that there is an informal Joint Meeting with the Local Pension Board to 
be held in Syndicate Room A, City Hall on 28 April 2020 and that the next formal 
meeting of the Pensions Committee is on 18 May 2020 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.26 pm 
 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. 

 


